Open Access. © 2019 E. A. Zereffa and T. Desalegn, published by De Gruyter. This work is licensed under the Creative Commons
Attribution 4.0 License
Open Mater. Sci. 2019; 5:24–33
Research Article
Enyew Amare Zereffa* and Tegene Desalegn
Preparation and characterization of sintered clay
ceramic membranes water filters

treatment of drinking water [29, 30].
Ceramic water filters are prepared bymixing clay with
pore formers, shaped into a filter with a press, and fired
in a furnace. The pore-formers leave small pores of differ-
ent sizes, which can filter out the majority of harmful mi-
crobes [31–38].
Ceramic filtersmembrane has been attractive to the re-
searchers in the last decade due to their superior thermal
and chemical stability, better mechanical strength, and
high resistance to acid and base and has good defouling
properties [39]. The successful applications of ceramic fil-
Preparation and characterization of sintered clay ceramic membranes water filters | 25
Table 1: Composition of filter design in volume ratio by percentages |%| and sintering temperature.
No Filter Design Clay Grog Sawdust Bone char Sintering Temperature (∘C)
1 C900-50-15-35 50 15 35 5 900
2 C900-60-15-25 60 15 25 5 900
3 C900-70-15-15 70 15 15 5 900
4 C900-70-5-25 70 5 25 5 900
5 C900-75-5-20 75 5 20 5 900
6 C900-80-5-15 80 5 15 5 900
ters for the wastewater treatment were found in the chemi-
cal industry, metal industry, textile industry, food and bev-
erage [40]. The use of clay and fly ash as the raw mate-
rial for crack-free ceramic membranes filtration showed